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975.53   CMR500
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES : 
Intensité max. possible du courant 8 amp. Avec 230 V AC/ 50 Hz, il ne 
faut toutefois pas dépasser 1000 W. Les colliers de fixation du CMR-500 
comportent un point destiné à la rupture et peuvent donc être rompus 
sans difficulté en cas de besoin.

Emetteurs Paulmann pouvant commander des récepteurs :
Emetteur portatif (975.45)
Emetteur mural (975,52)
RADIO-minuterie programmable (975.51) 

UTILISATION : 
L’utilisation est très confortable et simple. 

Commande de stores, volets roulants et persiennes (fig. 1) :
Appuyer sur la touche „EIN“ : Le store (volet roulant etc.) se lève.
Appuyer sur la touche (MARCHE ou ARRET) : Le store (volet roulant 
etc.) s’arrête.
Appuyer sur la touche „ARRET“ : Le store (volet roulant etc.) descend.
Pour la commande „HAUT“ (MARCHE) et „BAS“ (ARRET), il faut 
naturellement faire attention à la bonne polarité lorsque vous raccordez 
sur le moteur (modifier la polarité si nécessaire). 

Commande d’un automatisme (de porte) de garage (fig. 2) :
Pour la commande d’impulsion des automatismes (de portes) de garages, 
on utilise la touche MARCHE ou ARRET pour tous les ordres donnés. 
Appuyer 2x sur cette touche pour déclencher une commande d’impulsion 
(MARCHE /ARRET).

DOMAINE D’UTILISATION :
Le RADIO-commutateur sans potentiel CMR-500 est conçu pour toutes 
les applications qui nécessitent une sortie de pôle ou une entrée de pôle 
en alternative (peu importe quelle tension, jusqu’à 230 volts max.) (fig. 
3). Pour l’alimentation électrique du CMR-500, il faut toutefois toujours 
du 230 V AC sur les bornes L (phase) et N (fil neutre). Ainsi, l’appareil 
peut commander des persiennes, volets roulants et stores ainsi que des 
automatismes de portes coulissantes et de portes de garages. Le système 
automatique intégré de déconnexion, qui coupe le courant au bout de 2 
minutes environ, est prévu pour le cas où un interrupteur de fin de course 
prévu pour le moteur tombe en panne.
Autres applications (fig. 4) :
La coupure automatique – 2 minutes après avoir allumé – peut également 
être utilisée comme minuterie, ce qui est très pratique (lumière dans un 
escalier, ventilateur d’aspiration et appareils de ce genre). 
 
Programmation :
Commencer par choisir le code famille à l’aide du commutateur rotatif 
de codage : Possibilité : de A à P. Choisir le code individuel : Possibilité : 
de 1 à 16. Régler le code sur l’émetteur (selon la notice d’utilisation 
des émetteurs). Bien entendu, les mêmes codes peuvent être attribués 
plusieurs fois et donc par exemple plusieurs automatismes peuvent être 
commandés ensemble.

Remarque importante sur l’utilisation des automatismes de portes 
ou portails :
Le commutateur ne doit pas être directement raccordé sur le moteur, il 
doit d’abord être installé sur la commande (par exemple : branchement 
barrière photoélectrique et protection contre les surcharges) pour éviter 
les accidents. Sinon la sécurité contre les obstacles imprévisibles ne 
serait pas assurée (par exemple si une personne ou une voiture se trouve 
devant la porte) ! S’agissant des portes de garages, il faut donc respecter 
les plans de connexion du fabricant. En cas de mauvaise installation, 
nous ne pourrons nullement être tenus responsables ! Dans le cas des 
automatismes de portes, vous devez donc toujours brancher le RADIO-
commutateur CMR-500 sur le commutateur à impulsion prévu à cet effet 
de la commande de l’automatisme (par exemple : très simple à rajouter s’il 
s’agit d’un interrupteur à clef, fig. 4). 
En règle générale, les commandes classiques de stores et de persiennes 
ne comportent pas ces dispositifs de sécurité. Après avoir été allumé, le 
CMR-500 reste toujours allumé pendant 2 minutes seulement , puis il 
s’éteint automatiquement. C’est un laps de temps suffisant pour ramener 
les stores, volets roulants, persiennes, portes, portails et choses de ce 
genre dans leur position finale. Il n’est pas nécessaire de donner un nouvel 
ordre d’arrêt. Si la position finale est atteinte, mais que l’on souhaite un 
mouvement de retour immédiat dans ce délai de 2 minutes, il faut d’abord 
éteindre le CMR-500 en appuyant sur la touche et donner l’ordre pour le 
sens du mouvement correspondant en appuyant une nouvelle fois.

Raccordements possibles :
Fig. 1 : Volets roulants, stores et persiennes (230 V AC automatisme à 

moteur)
Fig. 2 : Automatisme (de porte) de garage, appuyer à chaque fois 2 x sur 

la touche MARCHE -ARRET pour donner l’ordre BAS/ARRET/HAUT.
Fig. 3 : Raccordement sans potentiel Exemple de commutation du pôle 

+ ou de la sortie en alternative. Toute autre tension alternative 
(max. 230 V AC) ou tension continue (max. 110 VDC) est possible.

Fig. 4 : Lumière de couloir pendant 2 minutes (230 VAC lumière dans un 
escalier, ventilateur d’aspiration, etc.)

TECHNISCHE DATEN: 
Schaltbare max. Stromstärke 8 Amp. Bei 230 VAC/ 50Hz. sollten jedoch 
1000 W nicht überschreiten. Die Befestigungslaschen des CMR-500 
sind mit einer Sollbruchstelle ausgeführt und können daher bei Bedarf 
problemlos abgebrochen werden.

Folgende Paulmann-Sender sind zur Steuerung möglich:
Handsender (975.45)
Wandsender (975.52)
FUNK-Timer programmierbar (975.51) 

BEDIENUNG: 
Die Bedienung ist sehr komfortabel und einfach. 

Jalousie-, Rollladen- oder Markisensteuerung (Abb. 1):
Taste „EIN“ drücken: Die Jalousie (Rollladen etc.) fährt hoch.
Taste (EIN oder AUS) drücken: Jalousie (Rollladen etc.) stoppt.
Taste „AUS“ drücken: Jalousie (Rollladen etc.) fährt herunter.
Für den Befehl „AUF“ (EIN) und „AB“ (AUS) ist natürlich auf die richtige 
Polung beim Anschluss an den Motor zu achten (evtl. umpolen). 

Garagen(Tor)antrieb Schaltung (Abb. 2):
Für die Impulsschaltung bei Garagen(Tor)antrieben wird die EIN- oder 
AUS-Taste für alle Befehle verwendet. Diese Taste muss 2x gedrückt 
werden damit eine Impulsschaltung (EIN/AUS) entsteht.

EINSATZGEBIET:
Der potentialfreie FUNK-Schalter CMR-500 ist für alle Anwendungen 
geeignet wo ein wechselweiser Polausgang bzw. Poleingang (egal 
welcher Spannung, bis max. 230 Volt) erforderlich ist (Abb. 3). Zur 
Stromversorgung des CMR-500 müssen aber immer 230 VAC an den 
Klemmen L (Phase) und N (Nullleiter) anliegen. Die Steuerungen 
von Markisen, Rollladen, Jalousien sowie von Schiebetor- und 
Garagenantrieben ist damit möglich. Die eingebaute Abschaltautomatik, 
welche den Strom nach ca. 2 Min. unterbricht, ist für den Fall vorgesehen, 
dass ein -für den Motor vorgesehener Endschalter- ausfällt.
Weitere Anwendungen (Abb. 4):
Durch die automatische Abschaltung -2 Min. nach Einschalten- ist 
auch die praktische Verwendung als Zeitschalter (2 Min.-Stiegenlicht, 
Absaugventilator und dergleichen) möglich. 
 
Programmierung:
Am Dreh-Codierschalter zunächst den Familiencode wählen: A bis P 
möglich. Einzelcode wählen: 1 bis 16 möglich. Code am Sender einstellen 
(lt. Bedienungsanleitung der Sender). Selbstverständlich können die 
gleichen Codes mehrfach vergeben und damit z. B. mehrere Antriebe 
gemeinsam gesteuert werden.

Wichtiger Hinweis für die Verwendung für Torantriebe:
Der Schalter darf nicht direkt an den Motor angeschlossen werden, 
sondern muss davor an der Steuerung (wie z. B. Lichtschrankenanschluss 
und Überlastschutz) installieren werden, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. Eine 
Sicherung gegen unbeabsichtigte Hindernisse (Person oder Auto steht 
im Tor) ist ansonsten nicht gegeben! Bei Garagentoren sind daher die 
Schaltpläne des Herstellers zu beachten. Für Fehlinstallationen werden 
keinerlei Haftungen übernommen! Schließen Sie den FUNK-Schalter 
CMR-500 bei Torantrieben daher immer nur an den vorgesehenen 
Impulsschalter der Antriebssteuerung (z. B. sehr einfach beim 
Schlüsselschalter zusätzlich einzubauen, Abb. 4). 
Bei herkömmlichen Jalousie- und Markisenschaltungen sind in der Regel 
solche Sicherheitseinrichtungen nicht vorgesehen. Der CMR-500 bleibt 
grundsätzlich nach dem Einschalten immer nur für 2 Min.eingeschaltet 
und schaltet dann automatisch ab. Genug Zeit, um Jalousien, Rollläden, 
Markisen, Tore und dergleichen in die Endlage zu bringen. Ein neuerlicher 
Stoppbefehl ist nicht erforderlich. Falls die Endlage erreicht ist, jedoch 
eine sofortige Bewegungsumkehr innerhalb dieser 2 Min. gewünscht 
wird, muss mit einem Tastendruck zunächst der CMR-500 (STOPP) 
ausgeschaltet und mit einem weiteren Tastendruck der Befehl für die 
entsprechende Bewegungsrichtung gegeben werden.

Folgende Anschlüsse sind möglich:
Abb. 1: Rollläden, Jalousien und Markisen (230 VAC Motorantrieb)
Abb. 2: Garagen(Tor)-Antrieb EIN- oder AUS-Taste für den Befehl 

AB/STOPP/AUF je 2x drücken.
Abb. 3: Potentialfreier Anschluss Beispiel für Umschaltung des +Poles 

bzw. wechselweiser Ausgang. Jede andere Wechselspannung  
(max. 230 VAC) oder Gleichspannung (max. 110 VDC) möglich

Abb. 4: 2-Min.-Flurlicht (230 VAC Stiegenlicht, Absaugventilator usw.)

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS: 
Schakelbare max. stroomsterkte 8 Amp. Bij 230 VAC/ 50Hz. mogen 1000 
W echter niet overschreden worden. De bevestigingsstrippen van de 
CMR-500 zijn voorzien van een breukvlak en kunnen dus zonodig zonder 
moeite afgebroken worden.

De volgende Paulmann-zenders kunnen ingezet worden:
handzender (975.45)
wandzender (975,52)
Draadloze timer programmeerbaar (975.51) 

BEDIENING: 
De bediening is heel comfortabel en eenvoudig. 

Bediening van jaloezieën, rolluiken of markiezen (afb. 1):
Toets „AAN“ indrukken: De jaloezie (het rolluik etc.) gaat omhoog.
Toets (AAN of UIT) indrukken: Jaloezie (het rolluik etc.) stopt.
Toets „UIT“ indrukken: Jaloezie (het rolluik etc.) gaat omlaag.
Voor het commando „OMHOOG“ (AAN) en „OMLAAG” (UIT) moet natuurlijk 
bij de aansluiting op de motor op de juiste poling worden gelet (evt. 
ompolen). 

Garage(poort)aandrijving schakeling (afb. 2):
Voor de impulsschakeling bij garage(poort)aandrijvingen wordt de AAN- 
of UIT-toets voor alle commando´s gebruikt. Deze toets moet 2x ingedrukt 
worden, zodat een impulsschakeling (AAN/UIT) ontstaat.

TOEPASSINGSGEBIED:
De potentiaalvrije draadloze schakelaar CMR-500 is geschikt voor alle 
toepassingen waarvoor een wisselende pooluitgang resp. poolingang 
(onafhankelijk van de spanning, tot max. 230 Volt) nodig is (afb. 3). 
Voor de stroomtoevoer van de CMR-500 moet echter altijd een voeding 
van 230 VAC op de klemmen L (fase) en N (nulleider) aangesloten zijn. 
Hiermee kunnen markiezen, rolluiken, jaloezieën en tevens schuif- en 
garagepoorten bediend worden. De ingebouwde automatische 
uitschakeling die de stroom na ca. 2 min. onderbreekt, is gepland voor het 
geval dat een- voor de motor voorziene - eindschakelaar uitvalt.
Verdere gebruiksmogelijkheden (afb. 4):
Door de automatische uitschakeling -2 min. na het inschakelen- is ook 
tevens een praktisch gebruik als tijdschakelaar (2 min.-trapverlichting, 
afzuigventilator en dergelijke) mogelijk. 
 
Programmering:
Aan de draai-codeerschakelaar eerst de familiecode kiezen: A tot P is 
mogelijk. Individuele code kiezen: 1 tot 16 is mogelijk. Code aan de zender 
instellen (vlg. de bedieningshandleiding van de zenders). Vanzelfsprekend 
kunnen dezelfde codes meerdere malen toegedeeld en zo bijv. meerdere 
aandrijvingen gezamenlijk bediend worden.

Belangrijke aanwijzing voor het gebruik van poortaandrijvingen:
De schakelaar mag niet direct aan de motor aangesloten worden, maar 
moet eerst aan de regeling (zoals bijv. lichtsensoraansluiting of overbelasti
ngsbeveiliging) geïnstalleerd worden om ongevallen te voorkomen. Een 
beveiliging tegen onvoorziene hindernissen (persoon of auto die in de 
poort staat) is anders niet mogelijk! Bij garagepoorten moeten daarom 
de schakelschema´s van de fabrikant in acht genomen worden. Voor 
verkeerde installaties stellen wij ons niet aansprakelijk! Sluit de draadloze 
schakelaar CMR-500 daarom bij poortaandrijvingen altijd alleen op de 
hiervoor voorziene impulsschakelaar van de aandrijvingsregeling aan 
(bijv. heel eenvoudig extra in te bouwen bij de sleutelschakelaar, afb. 4). 
Bij normale jaloezie- en markiezenschakelingen zijn zulke veiligheids-
inrichtingen in de regel niet voorzien. De CMR-500 blijft na het aanzetten 
steeds maar 2 min. lang ingeschakeld en schakelt dan automatisch uit. 
Genoeg tijd, om jaloezieën, rolluiken, markiezen, poorten en dgl. in hun 
eindpositie te plaatsen. Een nieuw stopcommando is niet noodzakelijk. 
Als de eindpositie is bereikt, maar binnen deze 2 min. een onmiddellijke 
omkeerbeweging wordt gewenst, moet m.b.v. een druk op de toets eerst 
de CMR-500 (STOP) uitgeschakeld en met een tweede druk op de toets 
het commando voor de betreffende bewegingsrichting worden gegeven.

De volgende aansluitingen zijn mogelijk:
Afb. 1: rolluiken, jaloezieën, markiezen (230 VAC motoraandrijving)
Afb. 2: Garage(poort)aandrijving AAN- of UIT-toets voor het commando 

OMLAAG/STOP/OMHOOG telkens 2x indrukken.
Afb. 3: Potentiaalvrij aansluitingsvoorbeeld voor omschakeling van 

de +pool resp. wisselende uitgang. Elke andere wisselspanning 
(max. 230 VAC) of gelijkspanning (max. 110 VDC) is mogelijk

Afb. 4: 2-Min.-gangverlichting (230 VAC trapverlichting, afzuigventilator 
enz.)

TECHNICAL DATA 
Maximum switchable current strength 8 Amp. In the case of 230 VAC / 50 
Hz, however, do not exceed 1,000 W. The CMR-500 mounting brackets are 
fitted with a pre-determined breaking point, and can therefore easily be 
snapped off if required.

The following Paulmann transmitters can be used for control 
purposes:
Hand-held transmitter (975.45)
Wall transmitter (975.52)
Programmable RADIO timer (975.51) 

OPERATION 
Operation is very simple and easy. 

Controlling blinds, shutters or awnings (Fig. 1):
Press the “ON” button: The blind (shutter etc.) is raised.
Press the (ON or OFF) button: The blind (shutter etc.) comes to a halt.
Press the “OFF” button: The blind (shutter etc.) is lowered.
Of course, when issuing the commands “UP” (ON) and “AB” (OFF), care 
must be taken to ensure that the connection to the motor is correctly 
poled (change poles if necessary) 

Garage (door) actuation switching (Fig. 2)
In respect of the impulse switching for garage (door) actuations, the 
ON/OFF button is used for all commands. This button must be pressed 
twice to create an impulse switching (ON/OFF).

AREA OF APPLICATION
The CMR-500 potential-free RADIO switch is suitable for all applications 
requiring an alternating pole outlet or pole inlet (regardless of voltage, 
up to a maximum of 230 V) (Fig. 3). However, in order to supply the 
CMR-500 with power there must always be a 230 VAC supply to terminals 
L (phase) and N (zero conductor). This allows awnings, shutters, blinds, 
sliding doors and garage doors to be controlled. The built-in automatic 
switch-off device, which interrupts the power supply after approximately 
2 minutes, is designed in case a terminal switch with which the motor 
is equipped fails.
Further applications (Fig. 4):
Thanks to the automatic switch-off device – 2 minutes after switching 
on – it is also practical for use as a time switch (two-minute access light, 
extractor fan and similar). 
 
Programming
First, use the rotary coding switch to select the family code: Options 
from A to P. Select the single code: Options from 1 to 16. Set the code on 
the transmitter (see transmitter operating manual). Of course, the same 
codes can be assigned several times, thus (for example) enabling several 
actuations to be controlled jointly.

Important note on using for door actuations:
The switch must not be connected directly to the motor. Instead, it 
must be installed in front of the motor on the control unit (e.g. light 
barrier connection and overload connection) in order to avoid accidents. 
Otherwise, there is nothing to prevent unintended obstacles (e.g. a 
person or car in the doorway)! In the case of garage doors, therefore, 
the manufacturer’s wiring diagrams should be consulted. No liability 
will be assumed in the event of incorrect installation! In the case of door 
actuations, therefore, the CMR-500 RADIO switch must always only 
be connected to the actuation control unit’s impulse switch provided 
(for example, it can be very easily installed as an add-on to the key 
switch, Fig. 4). 
Such safety devices are generally not provided for conventional blind 
and awning switchings. On principle, the CMR remains on for just two 
minutes after being switched on, and then switches off automatically. 
This is enough time for blinds, shutters, awnings, doors and similar 
devices to reach their final position. There is no need to issue a second 
stop command. If the final position has been reached, but an immediate 
movement reversal is required within the two minute period, the CMR-500 
must first be switched off by pressing the STOP button, and then the 
command must be issued for the new movement direction by pressing 
the button again.

The following connections are possible:
Fig. 1: Shutters, blinds and awnings (230 VAC motor actuation)
Fig. 2: Garage (door) actuation: Press the ON or OFF button twice in 

each case for the commands DOWN/STOP/UP.
Fig. 3: Potential-free connection: for example, for reversing the + pole or 

alternating output. Any other alternating current (max. 230 VAC) 
or direct current (max. 110 VDC) is possible.

Fig. 4: Two-minute corridor light (230 VAC access light, extractor fan 
etc.)

DATOS TÉCNICOS: 
Intensidad máxima de corriente conmutable 8 Amp. Sin embargo, con 
230 VAC/ 50Hz. no se deben exceder los 1000 W. Los ojales de fijación del 
CMR-500 están provistos de un punto de rotura y por tanto, en caso de 
necesidad, pueden romperse sin problemas.

Los siguientes emisores de Paulmann pueden utilizarse para el 
control:
Transmisor (975.45)
Emisor de pared (975,52)
Temporizador radioeléctrico programable (975.51) 

Manejo: 
El manejo es cómodo y simple. 

Control de persianas venecianas, persianas y toldos (ilustración 1):
Pulse la tecla „ON“: la persiana veneciana (persiana, etc.) se eleva.
Pulse la tecla (ON u OFF): la persiana veneciana (persiana, etc.) se para.
Pulse la tecla „OFF“: la persiana veneciana (persiana, etc.) desciende.
Para el comando „ARRIBA“ (ON) y „ABAJO“ (OFF) debe asegurarse de que la 
polaridad se ha configurado correctamente en la conexión al motor (si es 
preciso, debe invertir la conexión). 

Conexión del mando de puertas de garaje (ilustración 2):
Para el circuito de impulsos en el mando de puertas de garaje, se utiliza la 
tecla ON u OFF para todos los comandos. La tecla debe pulsarse dos veces 
para que se produzca un circuito de impulso (ON/OFF).

ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN:
El conmutador radioeléctrico sin tensión CMR-500 es apropiado para 
todas las aplicaciones en las que se requiera una entrada o salida de 
polo (independientemente de la tensión, hasta un máximo de 230 V) 
(ilustración 3). Para la alimentación del CMR-500 deben existir siempre 
230 VAC en los bornes L (fase) y N (conductor neutro). De esta manera es 
posible el control de toldos, persianas y persianas venecianas así como 
de puertas correderas o mandos de puertas de garaje. El mecanismo 
integrado de desconexión automática, que interrumpe la corriente tras 
aproximadamente 2 minutos, se ha previsto para los casos en los que falle 
el contacto de final de carrera del motor.
Otras aplicaciones (ilustración 4):
La desconexión automática - 2 minutos tras la conexión – puede utilizarse 
también como temporizador (2 minutos – alumbrado de escalera; 
extractor y similares). 
 
Programación:
En el conmutador de codificación rotativo seleccione primero el código 
de familia: códigos posibles A hasta P. Seleccione el código individual: 
códigos posibles 1 hasta 16. Configure el código en el emisor (según las 
instrucciones de uso de los emisores). Naturalmente, los mismos códigos 
pueden asignarse varias veces y así controlarse, por ejemplo, varios 
mandos simultáneamente.

Nota importante acerca de la utilización para mandos de puertas;
El conmutador no debe conectarse directamente al motor sino que debe 
instalarse previamente al mando (como p.ej. conexión de protección 
fotoeléctrica y protección de sobrecarga) para evitar accidentes. 
¡De lo contrario, no se puede garantizar la protección de obstáculos 
impremeditados (persona o coche en la puerta)! Por tanto, en el caso de 
puertas de garaje debe tenerse en cuenta los esquemas de conexiones del 
fabricante. ¡No se responde de instalaciones incorrectas! Por ese motivo, 
en los mandos de puertas conecte sólo el mando radioeléctrico CMR-500 
al pulsador beeb previsto del mecanismo de impulsión (p.ej., instalación 
adicional fácil en interruptores de llave, ilustración 4). 
Generalmente, los mandos tradicionales de toldos y persianas no están 
dotados de estos dispositivos de seguridad. Por norma, el CRM 500 
sólo permanece conectado 2 minutos tras su activación. Después se 
desconecta automáticamente. Tiempo suficiente para que las persianas 
venecianas, persianas, toldos y puertas alcancen su posición final. No es 
necesario dar otra orden de parada. Si se ha alcanzado la posición final 
pero se desea una inversión inmediata de la marcha dentro de estos dos 
minutos, debe desconectarse primero el CRM 500 (PARADA) accionando 
la tecla y pulsando de nuevo la tecla debe especificarse la orden para el 
sentido de la marcha correspondiente.

Son posibles las conexiones siguientes:
Ilustración 1: Persianas venecianas, persianas y toldos   

(mecanismo de accionamiento por motor 230 VAC)
Ilustración 2: Mando de puerta de garaje: pulse dos veces la tecla ON u 

OFF para el comando ARRIBA/PARADA/ABAJO.
Ilustración 3: Conexión sin tensión, ejemplo para conmutación de 

polaridad o salida alternativa. Es posible cualquier otra 
corriente alterna (máx. 230 VAC) o corriente continua  
(máx. 110 VDC).

Ilustración 4: 2 minutos de alumbrado de pasillo (alumbrado de escalera 
de 230 VAC, extractor, etc.)

DANE TECHNICZNE: 
Możliwość włączenia prądu do 8 amperów. Przy 230 VAC/ 50Hz. nie należy 
jednak przekraczać 1000 W. Łączniki mocujące CMR-500 wyposażone są w 
miejsce na złamanie i dlatego można je bez problemu oderwać.

Do sterowania można użyć następujących nadajników firmy 
Paulmann:
Nadajnik ręczny (975.45)
Nadajnik ścienny (975.52)
Programator radiowy Timer (975.51) 

OBSŁUGA: 
Obsługa jest bardzo wygodna i łatwa. 

Sterowanie żaluzjami, roletami i markizami (rys. 1):
Naciśnij przycisk “WŁ”: Żaluzja (roleta itd) porusza się ku górze.
Naciśnij przycisk (WŁ albo WYŁ): Żaluzja (roleta itd) się zatrzymuje.
Naciśnij przycisk “WYŁ”: Żaluzja (roleta itd) porusza się ku dołowi.
Do poleceń “W GÓRĘ” (WŁ) i “W DÓŁ” (WYŁ) potrzebne naturalnie 
odpowiednie ustawienie biegunów przy połączeniu do silnika (ewent. 
wymienić bieguny). 

Włączanie napędu bramy garażowej (rys. 2):
Do włączania impulsów przy napędach bram garażowych używane są 
przyciski WŁ i WYŁ przy wszystkich poleceniach. Przycisk ten musi być 
przyciśnięty 2 razy, aby powstało jedno przełączenie impulsu (WŁ/WYŁ).

OBSZAR UŻYCIA:
Przełącznik radiowy beznapięciowy CMR-500 nadaje się do wszystkich 
aplikacji, w których wymagane jest wymienne wyjście wzgl. wejściu 
biegunów (bez względu na wysokość napięcia, do maks. 230 woltów) 
(rys. 3). Przy zasilaniu elektrycznym CMR-500 musi jednak zawsze być 
230V AC na zaciskach L (faza) i N (przewód zerowy). Dzięki temu możliwe 
jest sterowanie zasłonami, roletami, żaluzjami jak również napędami 
bram przesuwanych i bram garażowych. Wbudowana automatyczna 
funkcja wyłączeniowa, która przerywa dopływ prądu po ok. 2 min., 
przewidziana jest na wypadek, gdyby któryś z przełączników końcowych 
silnika uległ awarii.
Dalsze zastosowania (rys. 4):
Dzięki automatycznemu wyłączaniu – 2 minuty po włączeniu – możliwe 
jest też praktyczne zastosowanie jako przełącznik czasowy (2 min. światła 
na klatce schodowej, wentylatora wyciągowego itp.). 
 
Programowanie:
Najpierw wybierz kod rodzinny przy łączniku obrotowo-kodującym. 
Możliwe są litery od A do P. Wybierz kod indywidualny: Możliwe są kody 
od 1 do 16. Ustaw kod przy nadajniku (zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi 
nadajnika). Oczywiście można wielokrotnie przypisać te same kody i w ten 
sposób np. kilka napędów sterować jednocześnie.

Ważna wskazówka do użytkowania przy napędzie bramy:
Przełącznika nie można bezpośrednio podłączyć do silnika, lecz musi on 
być zainstalowany przedtem przy sterowniku (np. jak przyłącze zapory 
świetlnej i ochrony przed przeciążeniem), aby uniknąć wypadków. 
Zabezpieczenie przed niezamierzonymi przeszkodami (osobami 
albo samochodami stojącymi w bramie) poza tym nie istnieje! Przy 
bramach garażowych trzeba dlatego mieć na uwadze schematy 
ideowe producenta. Nie będzie przejmowana odpowiedzialność 
za nieprawidłowe instalacje! Z tego względu podłączaj przełącznik 
radiowy CMR-500 przy napędach bram zawsze tylko do przewidzianego 
przełącznika impulsów sterowania napędem (jest to np. bardzo łatwe do 
dodatkowego wbudowania przy stacyjce, rys. 4). 
Przy zwykłych przełącznikach żaluzji i zasłon zwykle takie wyposażenie 
zabezpieczające nie jest przewidziane. CMR-500 z reguły pozostaje 
włączony przez 2 minuty od chwili włączenia i jest potem automatycznie 
wyłączany. Jest to wystarczająco wiele czasu, by żaluzje, rolety, zasłony, 
bramy itp. doprowadzić do pozycji krańcowej. Nie wymagane jest nowe 
polecenie zatrzymania się. Jeżeli osiągnięto pozycję krańcową, wymagana 
jednak jest natychmiastowa zmiana kierunku ruchu w ciągu tych 2 
minut, trzeba przez naciśnięcie określonego przycisku najpierw wyłączyć 
CMT-500 (STOP), a przy użyciu innego przycisku wydać polecenie ruchu 
w określonym kierunku.

Możliwe są następujące połączenia:
Rys. 1: Rolety, żaluzje i markizy (230 V AC napędu silnika),
Rys. 2: Przy napędzie bramy garażowej nacisnąć przycisk WŁ albo WYŁ 

dla poleceń W DÓŁ/STOP/W GÓRĘ.
Rys. 3: Połączenie beznapięciowe – przykład przełączenia bieguna + 

wzgl. wyjścia wymiennego. Możliwe jest każde inne napięcie 
przemienne (maks. 230 V AC) albo napięcie stałe (maks. 110 V DC)

Rys. 4: 2 min. światła w przedpokoju (230 V AC na klatce schodowej, przy 
wentylatorze wyciągowym itd.).

 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ДАННЫЕ: 
Переключаемая сила тока макс. 8 Амп. При 230 В перем.т. / 50Гц 
не допускать превышения 1000 вт. Крепёжные пластины CMR-500 
имеют исполнение с местом заданного разрушения и поэтому при 
необходимости могут легко отламываться.

Для управления могут быть использованы следующие 
передатчики Paulmann:
Ручной передатчик (975.45)
Настенный передатчик (975,52)
Программируемый РАДИО-таймер (975.51) 

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ: 
Управление очень удобное и простое. 

Управление жалюзи, роль-ставнями или маркизами (Рис. 1):
Нажать кнопку „ВКЛ“: Жалюзи (роль-ставни и т.п.) поднимаются вверх.
Нажать кнопку (ВКЛ или ВЫКЛ): Жалюзи (роль-ставни и т.п.) 
останавливаются.
Нажать кнопку „ВЫКЛ“: Жалюзи (роль-ставни и т.п.) опускаются вниз.
Для подачи команды „ВВЕРХ“ (ВКЛ) и „ВНИЗ“ (ВЫКЛ) следует 
обязательно проследить за правильным расположением полюсов при 
подключении к двигателю (при необходимости, поменять полюса). 

Включение гаражного привода (ворот) (Рис. 2):
Для импульсного включения гаражных приводов (ворот) применяется 
кнопка ВКЛ или ВЫКЛ для всех команд. Эту кнопку следует нажать 2 
раза, чтобы возникло импульсное включение (ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ).

ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ:
Потенциально свободный РАДИО-включатель CMR-500 пригоден для 
всех областей применения, где попеременно требуется полюсный 
выход или полюсный вход (неважно, какое напряжение, макс. до 
230 Вольт) (Рис. 3). Для электропитания CMR-500 на клеммах L (фаза) 
и N (нулевой провод) должно всегда присутствовать 230 В перем.
т. Это позволяет осуществлять управление маркизами, роль-
ставнями, жалюзи, а также приводами раздвижных и гаражных ворот. 
Встроенная автоматика отключения, прекращающая подачу тока 
через прибл. 2 мин., предусмотрена на случай, если выходит из строя 
конечный выключатель двигателя.
Другие возможности применения (Рис. 4):
Благодаря автоматическому отключению через 2 мин. после 
включения также возможно практическое применение в качестве 
выключателя с часовым механизмом (2 мин. освещения лестничной 
клетки, вытяжной вентилятор и т.п.). 
 
Программирование:
Сначала набрать семейный код на поворотном кодирующем 
включателе: возможно от A до P. Набрать отдельный код: возможно 
от 1 до 16. Настроить код на передатчике (согласно инструкции по 
эксплуатации для передатчика). Разумеется, можно многократно 
присваивать один и тот же код и, таким образом, одновременно 
управлять напр., несколькими приводами.

Важное примечание для применения на приводах ворот:
Включатель нельзя подключать непосредственно к двигателю, 
сначала он должен быть установлен на управлении (напр., 
подключение светового затвора и защита от перегрузки), чтобы 
избежать несчастных случаев. Иначе не будет обеспечено 
предохранение от случайных препятствий (человек или машина 
в воротах) ! Для гаражных ворот надлежит соблюдать схему 
электрических соединений от изготовителя. Мы не несём 
ответственности при ошибочном монтаже! Поэтому на приводах 
ворот всегда подключайте РАДИО-включатель CMR-500 только к 
предусмотренным импульсным включателям приводного управления 
(напр., очень просто дополнительно встроить на замке-выключателе, 
Рис. 4). 
На обычных включателях жалюзи и маркиз подобные 
предохранительные устройства, как правило, не предусмотрены. В 
принципе, CMR-500 после включения всегда действует только 2 мин. 
и затем автоматически отключается. Достаточно времени, чтобы 
привести в конечное положение жалюзи, роль-ставни, маркизы, 
ворота и тому подобное. Повторная команда остановки не требуется. 
Если конечное положение достигнуто и сразу необходимо обратное 
движение в течение этих 2 мин, следует сначала отключить CMR-500 
путём нажатия кнопки (STOPP) и при повторном нажатии на кнопку 
ввести команду для соответствующего направления движения.

Возможны следующие подключения:
Рис. 1: Роль-ставни, жалюзи и маркизы (230 В перем. т. привод 

двигателя)
Рис. 2: Кнопку ВКЛ или ВЫКЛ гаражного привода (ворот) нажать по 2 

раза для команды ВНИЗ/СТОП/ВВЕРХ.
Рис. 3: Потенциально свободное подключение, образец 

переключения полюса + или попеременного выхода. 
Возможно любое другое переменное напряжение (макс. 230 В 
перем. т.) или постоянное напряжение (макс. 110 В пост. т.)

Рис. 4: Освещение прихожей на 2 мин. (230 В перем. т. освещение 
лестничной клетки, вытяжной вентилятор и т.п.)

TEHNISKIE DATI 
Maksimālais pievienojamās strāvas stiprums ir 8 ampēri. Ja spriegums 
ir 230 VAC/50 Hz, nevajadzētu pārsniegt 1000 W. CMR-500 stiprinājuma 
plāksnītes veidotas ar lūzumu vietām un līdz ar to nepieciešamības 
gadījumā tās bez grūtībām iespējams nolauzt.

Iespējams izmantot šādus Paulmann raidītājus:
Rokas raidītājs (975.45)
Pie sienas stiprināms raidītājs (975.52)
Programmējams tālvadības taimers (975.51) 

LIETOŠANA 
Lietošana ir ļoti ērta un vienkārša. 

Žalūziju, slēģu vai markīžu vadība (1. attēls)
Piespiediet taustiņu „EIN” (ieslēgt): žalūzija (slēģi utt.) virzās uz augšu.
Piespiediet taustiņu (EIN (ieslēgt) vai AUS (izslēgt): žalūzija (slēģi utt.) 
apstājas.
Piespiediet taustiņu „AUS“: žalūzija (slēģi utt.) virzās uz leju.
Pievienojot ierīci motoram, komandām „AUF“ (uz augšu = EIN) un „AB“ (uz 
leju = AUS) ir svarīgi, lai tiktu ievērota pareiza polaritāte (nepieciešamības 
gadījumā apmainīt polu savienojumus). 

Garāžas vārtu piedziņas slēgums (2. attēls)
Izmantojot impulsu slēgumu garāžas vārtu piedziņai, visām komandām 
izmanto taustiņus „EIN” vai „AUS”. Šis taustiņš jāpiespiež divas reizes, lai 
veidotos impulsa slēgums (EIN/AUS).

IZMANTOŠANA
Potenciāli brīvu kontaktu tālvadības slēdzis CMR – 500 ir piemērots visur, 
kur nepieciešama maināma polu izeja vai ieeja (jebkuram spriegumam 
līdz maks. 230 voltiem) (3. attēls). Lai CMR - 500 nodrošinātu ar strāvu, pie 
spailēm L (fāze) un N (nulle) vienmēr jābūt pieslēgtam 230 VAC. Līdz ar to 
iespējama markīžu, slēģu, žalūziju, kā arī bīdāmo vai garāžas vārtu vadība. 
Iebūvētā izslēgšanās automātika, kas pēc apmēram 2 minūtēm pārtrauc 
strāvas padevi, domāta gadījumam, kad nav pieejams motora darbības 
apturēšanas slēdzis.
Citi izmantošanas veidi (4. attēls)
Pateicoties automātiskajai izslēgšanās funkcijai (2 minūtes pēc 
ieslēgšanās), ierīci iespējams izmantot arī kā laika slēdzi (2 minūšu ilgs 
kāpņu apgaismojums, nosūcējventilatora darbība u.c.). 

Programmēšana
Ar pagriežamo kodēšanas slēdzi vispirms izvēlieties grupas kodu: pieejami 
no A līdz P. Izvēlieties individuālo kodu: pieejami no 1 līdz 16. Noregulējiet 
raidītāja kodu (norādījumus sk. raidītāja lietošanas instrukcijā). Pats par 
sevi saprotams, ka vienus un tos pašus kodus var noregulēt atkārtoti un 
tādējādi, piemēram, tiek kopīgi vadītas vairākas piedziņas.

Svarīgi norādījumi ierīces izmantošanai vārtu piedziņā
Lai izvairītos no negadījumiem, slēdzi nedrīkst pievienot tieši motoram, 
tas vispirms ir jāinstalē vadības ierīcē (līdzīgi kā infrasarkano staru sensora 
slēgumā un pārslodzes aizsardzības ierīcēs). Papildu aizsardzība pret 
neparedzētiem šķēršļiem (vārtos atrodas cilvēks vai automašīna) nav 
paredzēta! Tādēļ, izmantojot slēdzi garāžas vārtiem, jāievēro ražotāja 
sniegtie pievienošanas norādījumi. Nepareizas instalācijas gadījumā 
ražotājs neuzņemas nekādu atbildību! Tāpēc tālvadības slēdzi CMR - 500 
vārtu piedziņai vienmēr pievienojiet tikai tam paredzētajā vietā - pie 
piedziņas vadības impulsa slēdža (piemēram, to ir ļoti vienkārši papildu 
iebūvēt galvenajā slēdzī, 4. attēls).
Tradicionālajos žalūziju un markīžu slēgumos parasti šāda drošības 
ierīce nav paredzēta. Parasti CMR - 500 pēc ieslēgšanas turpina darboties 
tikai 2 minūtes un tad automātiski izslēdzas. Tas ir pietiekami ilgs laiks, 
lai žalūzijas, slēģi, markīzes, vārti un tiem līdzīgi mehānismi nonāktu 
gala stāvoklī. Nav nepieciešams dot papildu apstāšanās komandu. Ja 
ir sasniegts gala stāvoklis, bet šo divu minūšu laikā ir nepieciešama 
tūlītēja pretēja kustība, tad vispirms ar taustiņu (STOPP) izslēdz CMR 
– 500 slēdzi un, vēlreiz piespiežot taustiņu, dod komandu attiecīgajam 
kustības virzienam.

Iespējami sekojoši pieslēgumi
1. att.: slēģi, žalūzijas un markīzes (230 VAC motora piedziņa).
2. att.: garāžas vārtu piedziņa - ikreiz divreiz piespiest EIN (ieslēgt) vai 

AUS (izslēgt) taustiņu, lai aktivizētu komandas uz leju/apturēt/uz 
augšu (AB/STOPP/AUF).

3. att.: potenciāli brīvu kontaktu slēguma piemērs +polaritātes 
pārslēgšanai, respektīvi, maināmām izejām.

 Iespējams jebkurš cits maiņspriegums (maks. 230 VAC) vai 
līdzspriegums (maks. 110 VDC).

4. att.: 2 minūšu ilgs priekštelpas apgaismojums (230 VAC kāpņu 
apgaismojums, nosūcējventilatora darbība utt.).

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS: 
Maksimalus komutuojamos srovės stiprumas yra 8 A prie 230 VAC/ 50Hz. 
Negalima viršyti 1000 W. CMR-500 tvirtinimo plokštės turi laužimo liniją ir, 
esant reikalui, gali būti be problemų perlaužtos.

Valdyti gali šie Paulmann siųstuvai:
Portatyvinis siųstuvas (975.45)
Sieninis siųstuvas (975.52)
Programuojamas radijo laikmatis (975.51) 

APTARNAVIMAS: 
Aptarnavimas yra labai patogus ir paprastas. 

Žaliuzių, roletų ir markizių valdymas (1 pav.):
Paspauskite „EIN“ mygtuką: Žaliuzės (roletai ir t.t.) kyla į viršų.
Paspauskite „EIN“ arba „AUS“ mygtuką: Žaliuzės (roletai ir t.t.) sustoja.
Paspauskite „AUS“ mygtuką: Žaliuzės (roletai ir t.t.) leidžiasi žemyn.
Kad komandos „įjungta“ (EIN) ir „išjungta“ (AUS) veiktų teisingai, reikia 
sekti variklio pajungimo poliškumą (galimas polių sukeitimas). 

Garažo vartų pavaros jungimas (2 pav.):
Impulsiniam garažo vartų pavaros jungimui naudojamas EIN arba AUS 
mygtukas. Šiuos mygtukus reikia paspausti 2 kartus, kad būtų paduotas 
(įjungimo/išjungimo) impulsas.

PANAUDOJIMO SRITIS:
Radijo jungiklis CMR-500 pritaikytas panaudoti tais atvejais, kai reikalingas 
polių kitimas išėjime (atitinkamai įėjime) (įtampa iki 230 V) (3 pav.). 
CMR-500 maitinimas visada turi būti 230 VAC tarp gnybtų L (fazė) ir N 
(nulinis laidas). Galimas markizių, roletų, žaliuzių, o taip pat vartų bei 
garažo vartų pavarų valdymas. Įmontuota išjungimo automatika, kuri po 
2 minučių išjungia srovę, numatyta tam atvejui, jei nepaveikia variklio 
galinis išjungiklis.
Kiti panaudojimo būdai (4 pav.):
Dėl automatinio išjungimo praėjus 2 minutėms nuo įjungimo galima 
panaudoti kaip jungiklį su laikmačiu (2 minutes trunkantis laiptų 
apšvietimas, ventiliatoriaus veikimas ir panašiai). 
 
Programavimas:
Pirmiausia pasukamuoju jungikliu pasirenkamas šeimos kodas nuo A iki P. 
Atskiro kodo pasirinkimas: nuo 1 iki 16. Kodo siųstuve nustatymas (pagal 
siųstuvo eksploatacijos instrukciją). Savaime suprantama, vienodus kodus 
galima suteikti keletui prietaisų ir taip juos valdyti vienu metu.

Svarbi pastaba naudojant vartų pavarų valdymui:
Jungiklio negalima jungti tiesiogiai prie variklio, o tik į valdymo grandinę, 
kad būtų išvengta nelaimingų atsitikimų. Apsaugų nuo nenumatytų 
kliūčių (asmuo ar automobilis stovi vartuose) nėra! Atkreipkite dėmesį 
į garažo vartų gamintojo schemas. Dėl neteisingo įdiegimo gamintojas 
atsakomybės neprisiima! Visada valdykite vartų pavarą su radijo jungikliu 
CMR-500 tik, kai yra numatytas impulsinis pavaros valdymo jungiklis 
(Labai paprasta įmontuoti prie spynos-jungiklio, 4 pav.). 
Įprastinėms žaliuzėms ir markizėms taisyklėse tokios saugos priemonės 
nenumatytos. Iš principo CMR-500 praėjus 2 minutėms po įjungimo 
išsijungia automatiškai. 2 minutės yra pakankamai, kad žaliuzės, 
roletai, markizės, vartai ir panašūs įrenginiai pasiektų galinę padėtį. 
Pakartotina stabdymo komanda nėra būtina. Tačiau, jei pasiekus galinę 
padėtį, reikalingas judėjimo krypties pakeitimas nepraėjus 2 minutėms, 
pirmiausia mygtuko paspaudimu reikia CMR-500 išjungti (STOP) ir 
sekančiu mygtuko paspaudimu paduoti komandą judėjimui atitinkama 
kryptimi.

Galimi šie prijungimai:
1 pav.: Roletai, žaliuzės ir markizės (230 VAC elektros pavara)
2 pav.: Garažo (vartų) pavaros valdymas. EIN arba AUS mygtuką 

komandoms atidarymas/stop/uždarymas reikia paspausti  
2 kartus.

3 pav.: teigiamų polių sukeitimo išėjime pavyzdys. Gali būti kintama 
įtampa (maksimaliai 230 VAC) arba nuolatinė įtampa (maksimaliai 
110 VDC).

4 pav.: 2 minutes veikiantis apšvietimas (230 VAC laiptų apšvietimas, 
ventiliatorius ir pan.)
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975.53   CMR500

I DK FIN H TR PCZ GrRO
TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE: 
Max. proud spínání 8 A. Při 230 VAC/ 50Hz by však neměl být překročen 
výkon 1000 W. Upevňovací spony CMR-500 mají místo připravené pro 
lom a v případě potřeby tak mohou být bez problémů odlomeny.

Pro řízení je možné použít následující vysílače Paulmann:
Dálkový ovladač (975.45)
Vysílač na zeď (975.52)
Programovatelný časovač s dálkovým ovládáním (975.51) 

OVLÁDÁNÍ: 
Ovládání je velmi komfortní a jednoduché. 

Řízení žaluzií, rolet nebo markýz (obr. 1):
Stiskněte tlačítko „ZAP“: Žaluzie (roleta atd.) vyjíždí nahoru.
Stiskněte tlačítko (ZAP nebo VYP): Žaluzie (roleta atd.) se zastaví.
Stiskněte tlačítko „VYP“: Žaluzie (roleta atd.) jede dolů.
Pro příkaz „NAHORU“ (ZAP) a „DOLŮ“ (VYP) je přirozeně nutné dbát na 
správnou polaritu připojení motoru (příp. přepólovat). 

Spínání pohonu garážových vrat (obr. 2):
Pro impulsní spínání u pohonů garážových vrat se pro všechny příkazy 
používají tlačítka ZAP a VYP. Toto tlačítko se musí 2x stisknout, aby došlo 
k impulsnímu sepnutí (ZAP/VYP).

OBLAST POUŽITÍ:
Bezpotenciálový dálkově ovládaný spínač CMR-500 je vhodný pro všechny 
aplikace, kde je nutný výstup popř. vstup s proměnným pólováním (na 
napětí nezáleží, max. 230 V) (obr. 3). Pro napájení CMR-500 však na 
svorkách L (fáze) a N (nulový vodič) musí být vždy 230 VAC. Tím je možné 
řízení markýz, rolet, žaluzií i posuvných vrat a pohonů garážových vrat. 
Zabudovaná vypínací automatika, která proud po cca 2 minutách přeruší, 
je určena pro případ, že by došlo k poruše koncového spínače motoru.
Další uplatnění (obr. 4):
Díky automatickému vypínání – 2 minuty po zapnutí – je také možné 
praktické využití jako časového spínače (schodišťové osvětlení, odsávací 
ventilátor a podobně). 
 
Programování:
Nejprve na otočném kódovacím spínači navolte rodinu kódů: Možná 
jsou písmena A až P. Volba jednotlivého kódu: je možné navolit 1 až 16. 
Nastavte kódy na vysílači (podle návodu k obsluze vysílače). Samozřejmě 
je možné vícekrát zadat stejné kódy a společně tak ovládat např. více 
pohonů.

Důležité upozornění při použití pro pohony garážových vrat:
Spínač nesmí být připojen přímo na motor, nýbrž musí být instalován 
k řízení před ním (např. světelná závora a ochrana proti přetížení), aby 
se předešlo nehodám. Jinak by neexistovala žádná pojistka v případě 
neočekávaných překážek (osoba nebo auto v bráně)! U garážových vrat 
je proto nutné respektovat schémata jejich výrobce. V případě chybné 
instalace odpadá jakékoliv ručení! Připojujte proto dálkově ovládaný 
spínač CMR-500 u pohonů garážových vrat pouze na pro něj určené 
svorky impulsního spínání na řízení pohonu (např. velmi jednoduchá je 
dodatečná montáž u klíčového spínače, obr. 4). 
U běžných ovládání žaluzií a markýz se takováto bezpečnostní zařízení 
zpravidla nepředpokládají. CMR-500 zásadně zůstává po zapnutí vždy na 2 
minuty zapnutý a potom se automaticky vypne. To je dost času na to, aby 
se žaluzie, rolety, markýzy, vrata a podobná zařízení dostala do koncové 
polohy. Další příkaz k zastavení není potřebný. Pokud je dosažena koncová 
poloha, je však požadován okamžitý pohyb zpět během těchto 2 minut, 
musí se CMR-500 nejprve vypnout (STOP) a dalším stiskem tlačítka dát 
příkaz pro odpovídající směr pohybu.

Možná jsou následující připojení:
Obr. 1: Rolety, žaluzie a markýzy (motorový pohon 230 VAC)
Obr. 2: Pohon garážových vrat; tlačítko ZAP nebo VYP pro příkaz 

DOLŮ/STOP/NAHORU vždy 2x stisknout.
Obr. 3: Bezpotenciálový přípoj; například pro přepnutí + pólu popř. 

proměnný výstup. Možné je jakékoli střídavé napětí (max. 230 
VAC) nebo stejnosměrné napětí (max. 110 VDC)

Obr. 4: Osvětlení chodby po dobu 2 minut (230 VAC schodišťové 
osvětlení, odsávací ventilátor ap.)

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE: 
Max. intensità di corrente commutabile 8 Amp. Con 230 V AC / 50 Hz non 
si dovrebbero superare i 1000 W. Le linguette di fissaggio del CMR-500 
sono realizzate con un punto di rottura nominale e pertanto, in caso di 
necessità, si possono rompere senza problemi.

Trasmettitori Paulmann che supportano il comando:
trasmettitore manuale (975.45)
trasmettitore a parete (975.52)
radiotimer programmabile (975.51)

USO DELL’INTERRUTTORE: 
L’interruttore è comodissimo e facile da usare. 

Comando di veneziane, tapparelle e tende avvolgibili (Fig. 1):
Premere il tasto “ON”: La veneziana (avvolgibile, ecc.) si alza.
Premere il tasto (ON o OFF): la veneziana (avvolgibile, ecc.) si ferma.
Premere il tasto “OFF”: la veneziana (avvolgibile, ecc.) si abbassa.
Naturalmente, per il comando “SU” (ON) e “GIU’” (OFF) bisogna prestare 
attenzione alla polarità al momento del collegamento al motore 
(eventualmente invertire i poli). 

Commutazione dei motori di porte di garage (e altre) (Fig. 2):
Per la commutazione di impulsi nei motori di porte di garage (e altre) si 
utilizza il tasto ON o OFF per tutti i comandi. Questo tasto deve essere 
premuto 2 volte per ottenere una commutazione di impulsi (ON/OFF).

CAMPI D’IMPIEGO:
Il radiointerruttore a potenziale zero CMR-500 è indicato per tutte 
le applicazioni in cui è necessaria un‘uscita polare/un‘entrata polare 
alternata (per qualunque tensione fino a max. 230 Volt) (Fig. 3). Per 
l’alimentazione del CMR-500 sono sempre necessari 230 V AC nei 
morsetti L (fase) e N (neutro). L’interruttore consente il comando di tende 
avvolgibili, tapparelle, veneziane e motori di porte scorrevoli e di porte 
di garage. Il dispositivo di spegnimento automatico incorporato, che 
interrompe la corrente dopo circa 2 minuti, è utile in caso di guasto di uno 
dei finecorsa del motore.
Altre applicazioni (Fig. 4):
La funzione di spegnimento automatico (2 minuti dopo l’accensione) 
consente anche un pratico utilizzo con funzione di temporizzatore  
(2 minuti di luce per le scale, ventola di aspirazione e simili). 
 
Programmazione:
In primo luogo, selezionare il codice famiglia nel selettore di codifica a 
rotella: da A a P. Selezionare il codice singolo: da 1 a 16. Impostare il codice 
nel trasmettitore (seguire le istruzioni del trasmettitore). Naturalmente è 
possibile assegnare più volte lo stesso codice, ad esempio per comandare 
insieme più motori.

Avvertenza importante per l’uso con i motori di porte:
Per evitare incidenti l’interruttore non deve essere collegato direttamente 
al motore, bensì deve essere installato nel sistema di controllo a monte 
(come p. es. fotocellule e protezione contro il sovraccarico). In caso 
contrario non si ha alcuna protezione in caso di impedimenti imprevisti 
(presenza di persone o automobili nel varco della porta). In caso 
d’impiego nelle porte di garage, seguire gli schemi del produttore. Si 
declina ogni responsabilità in caso di installazione errata! Nel caso dei 
motori di porte, chiudere il radiointerruttore CMR-500 sempre e solo con 
l’apposito commutatore di impulsi del sistema di controllo del motore (p. 
es. si può incorporare con grande facilità nell’interruttore a chiave, Fig. 4). 
Di regola questi dispositivi di sicurezza non sono previsti per le normali 
commutazioni di veneziane e tende avvolgibili. Dopo l’accensione, in linea 
di principio il CMR-500 resta acceso solo per 2 minuti e quindi si spegne 
automaticamente. Il tempo è sufficiente per portare veneziane, tapparelle, 
tende avvolgibili, porte e simili nella posizione finale. Non è necessario 
un ulteriore comando di stop. Se la posizione finale è stata raggiunta e 
si desidera invertire immediatamente il movimento nell’arco di questi 2 
minuti, prima bisogna spegnere il CMR-500 premendo un tasto (STOP) e 
quindi, premendo nuovamente il tasto, si può impartire il comando della 
direzione di movimento desiderata.

Possibilità di collegamento:
Fig. 1: Tapparelle, veneziane e tende avvolgibili (motore a 230 V AC)
Fig. 2:  Azionamento di porte di garage e altre: premere 2 volte il tasto  
 ON o OFF per il comando GIU’/STOP/SU.
Fig. 3: Collegamento a potenziale zero. Esempio di commutazione del  
 polo + /uscita alternata. E’ ammessa ogni altra tensione alternata  
 (max. 230 V AC) o continua (max. 110 V DC)
Fig. 4: 2 min. di luce per le scale (230 V AC, luce per scale, ventola di  
 aspirazione, ecc.)

TEKNISKE DATA: 
Omstillelig maks. strømstyrke 8 Amp. ved 230 VAC/ 50Hz. Bør dog ikke 
overskride 1000 W. Fastgørelseslaskerne på CMR-500 er udført med en 
nominel brudlinje og kan derfor ved behov afbrydes uden problemer.

Følgende Paulmann-sendere kan styres:
Håndsender (975.45)
Vægsender (975.52)
FUNK-Timer programmerbar (975.51) 

BETJENING: 
Betjeningen er meget komfortabel og enkel. 

Persienne-, rullejalousi- eller markisestyring (Fig. 1):
Tryk tasten „EIN“: Persiennen (rullejalousiet osv.) kører op.
Tryk tasten (EIN eller AUS): Persiennen (rullejalousiet osv.) stopper.
Tryk tasten „AUS“: Persiennen (rullejalousiet osv.) kører ned.
Man skal selvfølgelig være opmærksom på den rigtige poling ved 
tilslutningen til motoren (evt. ompole) for at funktionerne „AUF“ (EIN) og 
„AB“ (AUS) virker som de skal. 

Omstilling ved garager (port)drev (Fig. 2):
For impulsomstilling ved garager (port)drev bruges tasten EIN eller AUS til 
alle funktioner. Denne taste skal trykkes 2x for at der opstår en impuls.

ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE:
Den potentialfrie FUNK-omstiller CMR-500 er egnet i alle anvendelser, 
hvor der kræves en vekselvis poludgang hhv. polindgang (uanset 
hvilken spænding, indtil maks. 230 Volt) (Fig. 3). For strømforsyning til 
CMR-500 skal der dog altid anlægges 230 VAC på klemmerne L (fase) 
og N (nullleder). Derved bliver det muligt at styre markiser, jalousier 
og persienner så vel som skydeporte og garagedrev. Den indbyggede 
sluk-automatik, som afbryder strømmen efter ca. 2 minutter, er beregnet 
på det tilfælde at en motorstopkontakt falder ud.
Andre anvendelser (Fig. 4):
I kraft af den automatiske udkobling – 2 min. efter indkobling – er den 
praktiske anvendelse som tænd-sluk-ur også mulig (2 min. trappelys, 
udsugningsventilator mv.). 

Programmering:
Vælg først familiekoden på drejekontakten: A til P kan vælges. Vælg 
enkeltkode: 1 til 16 kan vælges. Indstil kode på sender (se senderens 
betjeningsvejledning). De samme koder kan naturligvis tildeles flere 
gange, og på den måde kan flere drev styres samtidigt.

Vigtig henvisning for anvendelse ved portdrev:
Omstilleren må ikke tilsluttes motoren direkte, men skal installeres foran 
på styringen (som f.eks. tilslutning af fotocelleanlæg og motorværn) for at 
undgå ulykker. Ellers kan man ikke regne med en sikring mod utilsigtede 
forhindringer (der står en person eller bil porten)! Ved garageporte skal 
man derfor overholde producentens ledningsdiagrammer. Vi påtager os 
ikke noget ansvar for fejlinstallationer! Tilslut derfor altid FUNK-omstilleren 
CMR-500 ved portdrev til drevstyringens dertil beregnede impulsomstiller 
(f.eks. meget enkel at indbygge ved nøglekontakten, Fig. 4). 
Ved almindelige persienne- og markiseomstillinger er sådanne 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger normalt ikke planlagt. CMR-500 vil i princippet 
altid kun være indkoblet i 2 minutter efter indkoblingen, så kobler den 
automatisk ud. Det er tilstrækkelig tid til at kunne bringe persienner, 
jalousier, markiser, porte og lignende til stopposition. Derfor er det ikke 
nødvendigt med en ny stopkommando. Hvis stoppositionen er nået, 
men man alligevel ønsker en omgående modsat bevægelse inden 
for disse 2 minutter, så skal CMR-500 først kobles ud med et tastetryk 
(STOPP), og derefter kan kommandoen for den tilsvarende modsatte 
bevægelsesretning indgives med et tastetryk.

Følgende tilslutninger er mulige:
Fig. 1: Rullejalousier, persienner og markiser (230 VAC motordrev)
Fig. 2: Garager (port)-drev tryk EIN- eller AUS-tasten 2x for hver af 

kommandoerne AB/STOPP/AUF.
Fig. 3: Potentialfri tilslutning Eksempel for omstilling af +polen hhv. 

vekselvis udgang. Enhver anden AC-spænding (maks. 230 VAC) 
eller DC-spænding (maks. 110 VDC) er mulig

Fig. 4: 2-min.-trappelys (230 VAC trappelys, udsugningsventilator osv.)

TEKNISET TIEDOT: 
Virran voimakkuus saa olla enintään 8 Amp. 230 VAC/ 50Hz. - ei 1000 W 
saisi ylittyä. CMR-500:n kiinnityslevyihin on tehty nimellismurtokohta ja ne 
voidaan sen vuoksi helposti tarvittaessa katkaista.

Seuraavat Paulmann-lähettimet ovat ohjattavissa:
Käsikytkin (975.45)
Seinäkytkin (975.52)
Ohjelmoitava kauko-ohjausajastin (975.51) 

KÄYTTÖ: 
Käyttö on hyvin helppoa ja mukavaa. 

Kaihtimien tai markiisien ohjaus (kuva 1):
Paina painiketta ”PÄÄLLE”: Kaihtimet nousevat ylös.
Paina painiketta (PÄÄLLE tai POIS): Kaihtimet pysähtyvät.
Paina painiketta ”POIS PÄÄLTÄ”: Kaihtimet laskeutuvat alas.
Komennoilla ”YLÖS” (PÄÄLLE) ja ”ALAS” (POIS) pitää luonnollisesti 
huomioida liitännän oikea napaisuus (tarvittaessa navan vaihto). 

Autotallin oven käyttölaitteen kytkentä (kuva 2):
Autotallin ovien käyttölaitteen sykekytkentään käytetään PÄÄLLE ja 
POIS -painikkeita kaikkiin komentoihin. Painiketta pitää painaa 2 x, jotta 
sykekytkentä (PÄÄLLE/POIS) syntyy.

KÄYTTÖALUE:
Nollapotentiaalissa oleva kauko-ohjauskytkin CMR-500 soveltuu 
kaikkeen käyttöön, jossa on vuoroittainen napaisuus tai navan 
sisäänotto (millä tahansa jännitteellä, max 230 Volt) on pakollinen (kuva 
3). CMR-500:n virransyöttöön pitää kuitenkin liittimillä L (vaihe) ja N 
(nollajohdin) olla aina 230 VAC . Markiisien ja kaihtimien sekä liukuovien 
ja autotallin käyttölaitteiden ovat siten mahdollisia. Sisäänasennettu 
katkaisuautomatiikka (joka katkaisee virran noin 2 minuutin kuluttua) on 
siltä varalta, että moottorilla oleva rajakatkaisin vioittuu.
Muut käytöt (kuva 4):
Automaattisen katkaisun avulla (2 minuuttia päällekytkemisen jälkeen) 
kätevä käyttö myös ajastimena on mahdollista (2 min. - porrasvalot, 
poistoilmatuuletin yms.) 
 
Ohjelmointi:
Valitse vääntökoodauskytkimellä ensin koodiperhe: A - P mahdolliset. 
Valitse yksittäiskoodi: 1 - 16 mahdolliset. Aseta koodi lähettimellä 
(lähettimen käyttöohjeen mukaan). Tietysti myös sama koodi voidaan 
syöttää useampaan kertaan ja siten esimerkiksi ohjata useampia laitteita 
yhdessä.

Tärkeä ohje portin käyttölaitteiden käyttöön:
Kytkin ei saa olla liitettynä suoraan moottoriin, vaan pitää asentaa sitä 
ennen ohjaukselle (kuten esim. valokennoilmaisin ja ylikuormitussuoja), 
jotta vältytään onnettomuuksilta. Muuta turvaa tahattomille esteille 
(henkilö tai auto seisoo portilla) ei ole! Autotallin ovilla on sen 
vuoksi noudatettava valmistajan kytkentäkaavioita. Valmistaja ei ota 
minkäänlaista vastuuta väärin tehdystä asennuksesta! Liitä kauko-
ohjauskytkin CMR-500 portin käyttölaitteessa sen vuoksi aina ainoastaan 
tähän tarkoitukseen varattuun käyttölaiteohjauksen sykekytkimeen (esim. 
erittäin helppoa asentaa lisänä varmuuslukon sisään, kuva. 4). 
Tavallisissa kaihdin- ja markiisikytkennöissä tällaisia turvalaitteita ei 
yleensä ole. CMR-500 pysyy periaatteessa päällekytkennän jälkeen aina 
vain 2 minuuttia kytkettynä päälle ja kytkeytyy sen jälkeen automaattisesti 
pois päältä. Riittävästi aikaa kaihtimien, markiisien, porttien, ovien yms. 
pääteasentoon viemiseen. Uutta pysäytyskäskyä ei sen vuoksi tarvita. 
Jos pääteasento on saavutettu, mutta halutaan välittömästi tehdä 
liike vastakkaiseen suuntaan (tämän 2 minuutin sisällä) pitää CMR-500 
(STOPP) ensin painiketta painamalla kytkeä pois päältä ja sitten uudelleen 
painamalla painiketta antaa komento vastaavasta liikesuunnasta.

Seuraavat liitännät ovat mahdolliset:
Kuva 1: kaihtimet ja markiisit (230 VAC moottorikäyttö)
Kuva 2: Paina autotallin(oven) käyttölaitteen PÄÄLLE- tai POIS-painiketta 

komennolle ALAS/PYSÄYTYS/YLÖS kulloinkin 2 x.
Kuva 3: Nollapotentiaalin liitäntä - esimerkki +navan vaihdosta tai 

vuoroittaisesta ulostulosta. Kaikki muut mahdollisia vaihtovirralla 
(max. 230 VAC) tai tasajännitteellä (max. 110 VDC) 

Kuva 4: 2-Min.-käytävävalo (230 VAC porrasvalo, poistoilmapuhallin, jne.)

MŰSZAKI ADATOK:
Legnagyobb kapcsolható áramerősség 8 A, 230 V / 50 Hz-nél, azonban a 
teljesítmény nem lépheti túl az 1000 W-ot. A CMR-500 rögzítő füleit törési 
hellyel készítettük, így azok igény esetén probléma nélkül letörhetők. 

A vezérléshez az alábbi Paulmann adókat használhatja:
kézi adó (975.45) 
fali adó (975.52) 
programozható adó időzítővel (975.51). 

KEZELÉS:
Kezelése rendkívül egyszerű és kényelmes. 

Zsalu-, napernyő és redőnyvezérlés (1. ábra):
Nyomja meg az „EIN” billentyűt: a redőny (zsalu, stb.) felhúzódik. 
Nyomja meg az (EIN vagy AUS) billentyűt: a redőny (zsalu, stb.) mozgása 
megáll. 
Nyomja meg az „AUS” billentyűt: a redőny (zsalu, stb.) leereszkedik. 
Az „AUF” (EIN) és „AB” (AUS) parancsok helyes végrehajtásához 
természetesen hozzá tartozik a motor polaritáshelyes bekötése is (szükség 
esetén cserélje meg a motor vezetékeit). 

Garázs(kapu) meghajtás kapcsolása (2. ábra):
A garázs(kapuk) impulzussal történő vezérlésének összes parancsához 
a BE- vagy KI-kapcsoló billentyű használható. A billentyűt kétszer kell 
megnyomni, hogy (BE- / KI-kapcsoló) impulzust adjon ki. 

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET:
A CMR-500 potenciálfüggetlen rádiófrekvenciás kapcsoló minden olyan 
helyen alkalmazható, ahol váltott polaritású kimenetre illetve bemenetre 
van szükség (függetlenül a feszültségtől, legfeljebb 230 V-ig) (3. ábra). A 
CMR-500 tápfeszültséggel való ellátásához mindig szükség van a (fázis) L 
és a (nulla) N kapcsok közötti 230 V AC feszültség jelenlétére. Lehetőség 
van a zsaluk, napernyők, redőnyök valamint a tolókapu és garázskapu 
maghajtások vezérlésére. A beépített lekapcsoló automatika, ami kb. 2 
perc elteltével megszakítja az áramellátást, megvédi a motort abban az 
esetben, ha valamelyik végálláskapcsoló meghibásodna. 
További alkalmazási lehetőségek (4. ábra):
A – bekapcsolás után 2 perccel történő – automatikus kikapcsolás miatt 
más területeken is praktikusan alkalmazható (például 2 perces lépcsőházi 
automatának, elszívó ventilátorok kapcsolására, stb.). 
 
Programozása:
A forgó kódkapcsolón válassza ki a kódcsaládot: A-tól P-ig választhat. 
Válassza ki az egyedi kódot: 1-től 16-ig választhat. Állítsa be a kódot az 
adón (az adó használati utasítása szerint). Természetesen több készüléken 
is beállíthatja ugyanazt a kódot, hogy például több meghajtást közösen 
vezérelhessen. 

Fontos tanács a kapuhajtásokhoz történő alkalmazásra:
A kapcsoló nem köthető közvetlenül a motorra, csak a vezérlésre 
(például fénysorompó csatlakozással és túlterhelés elleni védelemmel), 
különben nem kerülhetők el a balesetek. Különben nincs meg a védelem 
a véletlenszerű akadályok ellen (személy vagy autó áll a kapuban)! 
A garázskapuk esetében feltétlenül vegye figyelembe a gyártójának 
kapcsolási rajzát. Semmilyen felelősséget sem vállalunk a hibás 
felszerelésből eredő károkért! A CMR-500 rádiótávvezérlésű kapcsolót csak 
a kapuvezérlések erre kialakított impulzus bementére kapcsolja (például a 
legegyszerűbb a kulcsos kapcsolóra rákapcsolni, 4. ábra).
A redőny- és napernyőmeghajtásokra általában nem építenek ilyen 
biztonsági felszereléseket. Bekapcsolás után a CMR-500 mindig csak 2 
percig marad bekapcsolva, majd ez után automatikusan kikapcsol. Ez 
elegendő idő a zsaluk, redőnyök, napernyők, kapuk és hasonlók végállásig 
való mozgatására. Ilyen esetben nincs szükség külön megállító parancsra. 
Ha ezen időn belül elérte a végállást, de azonnali irányváltást kíván elérni, 
nyomja meg a gombot és kapcsolja ki a CMR-500-at (STOP), majd egy 
újabb gombnyomással indítsa el a megfelelő irányú mozgást. 

Az alábbi bekötési lehetőségei vannak:
1. ábra:  redőnyök, zsaluk, napernyők (230 V AC feszültségű motor) 
2. ábra:  garázs(kapu)-meghajtások, a BE vagy KI billentyűt mindig kétszer 

nyomja meg a FEL / STOP / LE parancsok kiadásához. 
3. ábra:  potenciálfüggetlen csatlakozási példa a + pólus átkapcsolására 

illetve váltott kimenetre. Minden más váltakozó (max. 230 V AC) 
vagy egyenfeszültség (max. 110 V DC) kapcsolása lehetséges. 

4. ábra:  2-perces világítás (230 V AC lépcsőházi világítás, elszívó ventilátor, 
stb.). 

TEKNİK VERİLER: 
Bağlantısı yapılabilir maks. elektrik gücü 8 Amp. Ancak 230 VAC/ 
50Hz.’de 1000 W aşılmamalıdır. CMR-500’ün tespit bilezikleri bir nominal 
kırılma yerine sahiptirler ve bu yüzden ihtiyaç halinde sorunsuz şekilde 
kırılabilirler. 

Aşağıdaki Paulmann vericileri kumanda için mümkündür:
El vericisi (975.45)
Duvar vericisi (975,52)
TELSİZ-Zamanlayıcı programlanabilir (975.51)

KUMANDA: 
Kumanda çok konforlu ve kolaydır. 

Jaluzi, panjur veya tente kumandası (Resim 1):
“AÇ” düğmesine basılır: Jaluzi (panjur vs.) yukarıya hareket eder.
Düğmeye (AÇ veya KAPA) basılır: Jaluzi (panjur vs.) durur.
“KAPA” düğmesine basılır: Jaluzi (panjur vs.) aşağıya hareket eder.
“YUKARI” (AÇ) ve “AŞAĞI” (KAPA) komutları için tabi ki motora bağlantı 
esnasında doğru kutuplandırmaya dikkat edilmelidir (olası olarak kutuplar 
değiştirilmelidir). 

Garaj (kapısı) tahriki bağlantısı (Resim 2):
Garaj (kapısı) tahriklerinde atımlı bağlantı için tüm komutlar için AÇ 
veya KAPA düğmesi kullanılır. Bir atım bağlantısının (AÇ/KAPA) meydana 
gelmesi için bu düğmeye 2 defa basılmalıdır. 

KULLANIM ALANI:
Potansiyelsiz TELSİZ şalteri CMR-500, değişken bir kutup çıkışının 
ya da kutup girişinin (hangi gerilimde olursa olsun, maks. 230 Volta 
kadar) gerekli olduğu tüm uygulamalar için uygundur (Resim 3). Ama 
CMR-500’ün elektrik beslemesi için her zaman L (faz) ve N (sıfır iletken) 
klemenslerinde 230 VAC bulunmalıdır. Tentelerin, panjurların, jaluzilerin ve 
ayrıca sürgülü kapı tahriklerinin ve garaj tahriklerinin kumandası böylece 
mümkündür. Elektriği yaklaşık 2 dakika sonunda kesen monte edilmiş olan 
kapatma otomatiği, – motor için öngörülen – bir terminal şalterinin devre 
dışı kalması durumu için öngörülmüştür. 
Diğer kullanımlar (Resim 4):
Otomatik kapanma vasıtasıyla – açılmadan 2 dakika sonra – zaman şalteri 
olarak (2 dak. otomatik ışığı, emme fanı ve benzeri) pratik bir kullanım 
da mümkündür. 
 
Programlama:
Döner kod şalterinde önce aile kodu seçilir: A ila P mümkündür. Bireysel 
kod seçilir: 1 ila 16 mümkündür. Kod, vericide ayarlanır (vericinin kullanım 
talimatına uygun olarak). Tabi ki aynı kodlar birkaç kez verilebilir ve 
böylece örneğin birden fazla tahrik beraber kumanda edilebilir.

Kapı tahrikleri için kullanıma yönelik önemli açıklama:
Şalter doğrudan motora bağlanmamalı, aksine, kazaları önlemek için 
önce kumandaya (örneğin ışık bariyeri bağlantısı ve aşırı yük emniyeti) 
bağlanmalıdır. İstenmeyen engellere (kapıda kişi veya araba bulunuyor) 
karşı aksi halde bir emniyet sağlanamaz! Garaj kapılarında bu nedenle 
üreticinin bağlantı planları dikkate alınmalıdır. Hatalı kurulumlar için 
hiçbir surette sorumluluk üstlenilmez! Bu yüzden TELSİZ-şalteri CMR-500’ü 
kapı tahriklerinde her zaman sadece tahrik kumandasının öngörülen 
atım şalterine bağlayınız (örneğin kolayca anahtarlı şaltere ek olarak 
montaj, Resim 4).
Alışagelmiş jaluzi ve tente bağlantılarında prensipte böyle güvenlik 
düzenekleri öngörülmemiştir. CMR-500 temel olarak çalıştırıldıktan 
sonra sadece 2 dakika için açık kalır ve sonra otomatik olarak kapanır. 
Jaluzileri, panjurları, tenteleri, kapıları ve benzerlerini son konumlarına 
getirmek için yeterli zaman. Yeni bir dur komutu gerekli değildir. Son 
konuma ulaşılmışsa, ancak bu 2 dakika içinde hemen bir tersine hareket 
arzulanıyorsa, düğmeye basılarak öncelikle CMR-500 (stop) kapatılmalı ve 
düğmeye tekrar basılarak ilgili hareket yönüne ilişkin komut verilmelidir. 

Aşağıdaki bağlantılar mümkündür:
Resim 1: Panjurlar, jaluziler ve tenteler (230 VAC motor tahriki)
Resim 2: Garaj (kapısı) tahriki AÇ veya KAPA düğmesi, AŞAĞI/STOP/

YUKARI komutları için her defasında 2 kere basılır.
Resim 3: Potansiyelsiz bağlantı, örneğin + kutbun değiştirilmesi ya 

da değişken çıkış için. Her diğer alternatif gerilim (maks. 230 
VAC) veya doğru akım (maks. 110 VDC) mümkündür.

Resim 4: 2 dakika koridor ışığı (230 VAC otomatik ışık, emme 
vantilatörü vs.)

DADOS TÉCNICOS: 
Intensidade máx. para comutação 8 A. Para 230 VAC/ 50 Hz de preferência 
não exceder 1000 W. Os olhais de fixação do CMR 500 tem de fábrica 
um ponto de quebra predefinido o que permitem, se necessário, a sua 
remoção sem quaisquer problemas.

Os seguintes transmissores da Paulmann podem ser usados para 
o controlo:
Comando (975.45)
Transmissor de parede (975.52)
Temporizador RF programável (975.51)

UTILIZAÇÃO: 
A utilização é muito confortável e simples. 

Controlo de persianas ou toldos (fig. 1):
Premir a tecla “EIN”: A persiana (toldo etc.) sobe.
Premir a tecla (EIN (LIG) ou AUS (DESLIG)): A persiana (toldo etc.) pára.
Premir a tecla “AUS”: A persiana (toldo etc.) desce.
Para executar os comandos “SUBIR” (EIN) E “DESCER” (AUS) da forma 
descrita obviamente é necessário efectuar a ligação do motor com a 
polaridade correcta (se necessário, trocar a polarização). 

Controlo de accionamentos de portões de garagem (fig. 2):
Para a comutação de accionamentos de portões de garagem por impulsos 
utiliza-se as teclas EIN ou AUS para todos os comandos. A tecla deve ser 
premida 2x seguidas para estabelecer uma comutação por impulsos 
(Ligar/Desligar).

ÁREA DE APLICAÇÃO:
O interruptor de radiofrequência livre de potencial CMR 500 é idóneo para 
todas as aplicações onde é preciso uma entrada e saída polar alternada 
(não importa a tensão, 230 V, como máximo) (fig. 3). Para alimentar o 
CMT 500, contudo, é sempre necessário ter 230 V AC ligados aos terminais 
L (fase) e N (condutor neutro). Isto permite o controlo de persianas, 
toldos e accionamentos de portas de correr ou de portões de garagem. 
O automatismo de desactivação, que interrompe a corrente depois de 
aprox. 2 minutos, está previsto para o caso de falha de um interruptor de 
fim de curso de um accionamento.
Outras aplicações (fig. 4):
Através da desactivação automática, 2 minutos depois de ligar, ainda 
é possível a aplicação como interruptor temporizado (iluminação de 2 
minutos das escadas, exaustores e outros). 
 
Programação:
Seleccionar no botão giratório de codificação primeiro o código de 
família: Letra A a P. Seleccionar o código individual: 1 a 16. Ajustar o 
código no transmissor (consultar instruções de uso do transmissor). 
Naturalmente é possível atribuir o mesmo código várias vezes, por 
exemplo, para poder controlar vários accionamentos em simultâneo.

Aviso importante para a utilização com accionamentos de portas:
O interruptor nunca deve ser ligado directamente ao motor, mas sim 
à frente dele, num elemento de controlo (p. ex. ligação da célula de 
feixe óptico ou protecção de sobrecarga), para prevenir acidentes. 
Caso contrário não existe nenhuma protecção contra obstáculos não 
previstos (pessoas, carro estacionado na entrada do portão)! Para portões 
de garagens respeitar por isso os diagramas de ligação do fabricante. 
Não assumimos qualquer responsabilidade em caso de instalação 
errada ou incorrecta! Por esta razão, ligue o interruptor RF CMR 500 
em accionamentos de portões de garagem sempre ao interruptor de 
impulsos previsto no controlo do accionamento (por exemplo, instalação 
muito simples junto ao interruptor de chave, fig. 4). 
Nas ligações convencionais de persianas e toldos em geral não 
existem semelhantes dispositivos de segurança, O CMR 500 em 
princípio só permanece ligado durante 2 minutos e desliga-se então 
automaticamente. Isto é tempo ma 

As seguintes ligações são possíveis:
(Fig. 1): Persianas e toldos (accionados por motor 230 V AC)
(Fig. 2): Accionamentos de portões de garagem, premir tecla EIN ou AUS 

2x, cada, para FECHAR/PARAR/ABRIR.
(Fig. 3): Ligação livre de potencial. Exemplo para mudança do pólo + e 

saída alternada. Qualquer outra tensão alternada (máx. 230 VAC) 
ou tensão contínua (máx. 110 VDC) é possível.

(Fig. 4): Iluminação durante 2 minutos (luz de escadas 230 VAC, exaustor 
etc.)

DATE TEHNICE: 
Intensitate maximă a curentului de alimentare 8 amp. La 230 VAC/ 50 Hz 
nu trebuie însă să se depășească 1000 W. Eclisele de fixare ale CMR-500 
sunt executate cu zone de rupere, și de aceea dacă este necesar pot să fie 
îndepărtate fără probleme prin rupere.

Pentru comandă pot fi utilizaţi următorii emiţători Paulmann:
Emiţător manual (975.45)
Emiţător încastrabil în perete (975.52)
Timer cu radiocomandă programabil (975.51)

OPERARE: 
Operarea este foarte confortabilă și simplă.

Comanda jaluzelelor, obloanelor rulate sau a marchizelor (Fig. 1):
Se apasă tasta „PORNIT”: Jaluzelele (obloanele, etc.) sunt ridicate.
Se apasă tasta (PORNIT sau OPRIT): Jaluzelele (obloanele, etc.) se opresc.
Se apasă tasta „OPRIT”: Jaluzelele (obloanele, etc.) sunt coborâte.
Pentru comanda „SUS” (PORNIT) și „JOS” (OPRIT) trebuie desigur să se 
respecte conectarea corectă a polilor la motor (eventual se schimbă 
polii între ei).

Cuplarea acţionărilor (ușilor) pentru garaje (fig. 2):
Pentru cuplarea prin impulsuri pentru acţionările (ușilor) pentru garaje 
se utilizează pentru toate comenzile tasta PORNIT sau OPRIT. Această 
tastă trebuie să fie apăsată de două ori pentru a se obţine o cuplare prin 
impulsuri (PORNIT/OPRIT).

DOMENIU DE UTILIZARE:
Comutatorul cu radiocomandă CMR-500 la potenţial nul este adecvat 
pentru toate aplicaţiile unde este necesară o ieșire, resp. intrare alternativă 
a polilor (indiferent ce tensiune, până la max. 230 volţi) (fig. 3). Pentru 
alimentarea cu curent a trebuie însă ca la bornele L (faza) și N (nulul) 
să fie întotdeauna 230 VAC. Astfel este posibilă comanda marchizelor, 
obloanelor rulate, jaluzelelor, precum și a mecanismelor de antrenare a 
ușilor glisante și a ușilor de garaj. Decuplarea automată înglobată, care 
întrerupe curentul după circa 2 minute, este prevăzută pentru cazul în care 
se defectează comutatorul de capăt de cursă prevăzut la motor.
Alte utilizări (fig. 4):
Prin decuplarea automată – 2 minute după cuplare – este posibilă și 
utilizarea practică drept comutator temporizat. 
 
Programare:
Mai întâi se selectează codul de familie cu comutatorul rotativ al codurilor: 
opţional de la A la P. Se selectează codul individual: opţional de la 1 
la 16. Se setează codul la emiţător (conf. instrucţiunilor de folosire ale 
emiţătoarelor). Desigur că puteţi aloca același cod de mai multe ori, astfel 
putându-se comanda împreună mai multe mecanisme de acţionare.

Indicaţie importantă pentru utilizare pentru mecanismele de 
acţionare a ușilor:
Nu este permisă montarea directă a comutatorului la motor, ci trebuie să 
fie instalat mai întâi sistemul de comandă (ca de ex. conectarea barierei 
luminoase și protecţia la suprasarcină), pentru a se evita accidentele. 
În caz contrar nu există asigurare contra piedicilor involuntare (o 
persoană sau o mașină se află în cadrul ușii)! De aceea în cazul ușilor 
de garaj trebuie respectate schemele de montaj ale fabricantului. În 
cazul instalărilor greșite nu se acordă nici un fel de garanţie! De aceea 
în cazul mecanismelor de acţionare a ușilor închideţi comutatorul 
cu radiocomandă CMR-500 întotdeauna numai de la comutatorul cu 
impulsuri al sistemului de comandă al mecanismului de acţionare (de ex. 
foarte ușor de montat suplimentar la comutatorul cu cheie, fig. 4). 
În cazul sistemelor uzuale de comutare pentru jaluzele și marchize de 
regulă nu sunt prevăzute asemenea dispozitive de siguranţă. După 
pornire CMR-500 rămâne principial cuplat întotdeauna numai 2 minute, 
și apoi decuplează automat. Timp destul pentru a aduce jaluzelele, 
obloanele, marchizele, ușilor ș.a.m.d. în poziţia finală. O nouă comandă 
de oprire nu este necesară. Dacă s-a ajuns în poziţia de capăt de cursă, 
însă imediat este dorită o mișcare de reîntoarcere în intervalul acestor 2 
minute, trebuie să se oprească mai întâi CMP-500 prin apăsarea unei taste 
(STOP), și cu o altă apăsare de tastă trebuie să se dea comanda pentru 
direcţia respectivă de deplasare.

Sunt posibile următoarele scheme de conectare:
Fig. 1: Obloane rulate, jaluzele și marchize (acţionare cu motor  

230 VAC)
Fig. 2: Mecanism acţionare pentru (uși de) garaj; pentru comanda 

JOS/STOP/SUS se apasă tasta PORNIT sau OPRIT de câte 2 ori.
Fig. 3: Conectare cu potenţial 0, exemplu pentru comutarea polului +, 

resp. pentru ieșire alternativă. Este posibilă orice altă tensiune de 
curent alternativ (max. 230 VAC) sau continuu (max. 110 VDC)

Fig. 4: Lumină timp de 2 minute pentru holuri (lumină 230 VAC pentru 
scări, ventilator pentru aerisire, ș.a.)

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ: 
Ρυθμιζόμενη μεγ. τάση ρεύματος 8 Amp. Στα 230 VAC/ 50Hz. Να μην 
υπερβαίνονται τα 1000 W. Οι υποδοχές στερέωσης του CMR-500 έχουν 
ένα σημείο θραύσης και μπορούν να κοπούν σε περίπτωση που αυτό 
κριθεί αναγκαίο χωρίς κανένα πρόβλημα.

ΟΙ ΑΚΌΛΟΥΘΟΙ ΠΟΜΠΟΊ – PAULMANN ΕΊΝΑΙ ΕΦΙΚΤΟΊ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ 
ΡΎΘΜΙΣΗ:
Πομπός χειρός (975.45)
Επιτοίχιος πομπός (975.52)
Ασύρματος προγραμματιζόμενος χρονοδιακόπτης (975.51) 

ΧΡΗΣΗ: 
Η χρήση είναι ιδιαίτερα άνετη και απλή. 

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΣΤΌΡΙΑ ΡΟΛΆ ΚΑΙ ΜΑΡΚΊΖΕΣ (ΕΙΚ. 1):
Πιέστε το πλήκτρο „EIN“: Τα στόρια (ρολά κλπ.) 
ανεβαίνουν.
Πιέστε το πλήκτρο (EIN ή AUS): Τα στόρια (ρολά κλπ.) σταματούν.
Πιέστε το πλήκτρο „AUS“: Τα στόρια (ρολά κλπ.) κατεβαίνουν.
Για τις εντολές „AUF“ (EIN) και „AB“ (AUS) θα πρέπει βέβαια να δοθεί 
προσοχή στους πόλους κατά την σύνδεση στο μηχανισμό (ενδεχόμενη 
αλλαγή των πόλων). 

ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΓΚΑΡΑΖΌΠΟΡΤΕΣ (ΕΙΚ. 2):
Για την παλμική ρύθμιση σε γκαραζόπορτες χρησιμοποιείται το πλήκτρο 
EIN- ή AUS- για όλες τις εντολές. Το πλήκτρο αυτό θα πρέπει να πιεστεί 2x 
για να ενεργοποιηθεί η παλμική ρύθμιση (EIN/AUS).

ΠΕΔΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Ο ασύρματος διακόπτης ελεύθερος δυναμικού CMR-500 αρμόζει για όλες 
τις χρήσεις όπου είναι απαραίτητος ένας εναλλασσόμενος ακροδέκτης 
(άσχετα σε ποια τάση, μέχρι max. 230 Volt) (εικ. 3). Για την παροχή 
ρεύματος του CMR-500 όμως πρέπει να παρέχονται πάντοτε 230 VAC 
στους ακροδέκτες L (φάση) και N (μηδενικός αγωγός). Έτσι καθίσταται 
δυνατή η ενεργοποίηση σε μαρκίζες, ρολά, στόρια καθώς και σε 
συρόμενες πόρτες και γκαραζόπορτες. Ο ενσωματωμένος αυτοματισμός 
απενεργοποίησης, ο οποίος διακόπτη τη ροή του ρεύματος μετά από 
περίπου 2 λεπτά, έχει προβλεφθεί για την περίπτωση, που κάποιος 
τερματικός διακόπτης που έχει προβλεφθεί για το μηχανισμό πάψει 
να λειτουργεί.
ΠΕΡΑΙΤΈΡΩ ΧΡΉΣΕΙΣ (ΕΙΚ. 4):
Με τον αυτοματισμό απενεργοποίησης -2 λεπτά μετά την ενεργοποίηση- 
είναι εφικτή και η πρακτική χρήση ως χρονοδιακόπτη  (2 λεπτά –φωτισμός 
σε κλιμακοστάσιο, ανεμιστήρας απορρόφησης και όμοια). 
 
ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΌΣ:
Επιλέξτε πρώτα στο διακόπτη κωδικού τον οικογενειακό κωδικό: A έως P 
είναι δυνατόν. Επιλέξτε μεμονωμένους κωδικούς: 1 έως 16 είναι δυνατόν. 
Δώστε τον κωδικό στον πομπό (όπως περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες χρήσεως 
των πομπών). Φυσικά μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν οι ίδιοι κωδικοί 
πολλές φορές ώστε να ενεργοποιούνται ταυτόχρονα περισσότεροι 
μηχανισμοί π.χ..

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΉ ΣΗΜΕΊΩΣΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ ΣΕ ΜΗΧΑΝΙΣΜΟΎΕ ΓΙΑ 
ΠΌΡΤΕΣ:
Ο διακόπτης δεν πρέπει να συνδέεται απευθείας στο μηχανισμό, αλλά 
θα πρέπει να συνδέεται στο χειριστήριο (όπως π.χ. στη σύνδεση του 
φωτοκύτταρου και του προστατευτικού από υπερφόρτιση), ώστε να 
αποφευχθούν ατυχήματα. Διαφορετικά δεν είναι δυνατή η διασφάλιση 
από μη προβλεπόμενα εμπόδια (Άνθρωπος ή αυτοκίνητο που βρίσκονται 
στην πόρτα)! Για αυτό το λόγο στις γκαραζόπορτες θα πρέπει να 
λαμβάνονται υπόψη τα διαγράμματα συνδεσμολογίας του κατασκευαστή. 
Για λανθασμένες συνδέσεις δεν αναγνωρίζεται καμία αξίωση! Για το λόγο 
αυτό εγκαταστήστε τον ασύρματο διακόπτη CMR-500 σε πόρτες μόνο 
στους προβλεπόμενους παλμικούς διακόπτες του ρυθμιστή κινήσεως 
(π.χ. είναι πολύ απλό να εγκατασταθεί επιπροσθέτως στον διακόπτη του 
κλειδιού, εικ. 4). 
Σε συνηθισμένους μηχανισμούς για στόρια και μαρκίζες δεν υπάρχουν 
κατά κανόνα τέτοιες διατάξεις ασφαλείας. Ο CMR-500 μένει γενικά 
μετά την ενεργοποίηση του πάντα μόνο για 2 λεπτά ενεργός και μετά 
απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα. Αρκετός χρόνος ώστε να φέρει κανείς στόρια, 
ρολά, μαρκίζες, πόρτες και άλλα στην τελική τους θέση. Δεν χρειάζεται 
νέα εντολή για να σταματήσει. Εφόσον η τελική θέση έχει επιτευχθεί, και 
θέλει κανείς να αναστρέψει τη φορά τις κίνησης εντός των 2 λεπτών, θα 
πρέπει να απενεργοποιηθεί πρώτα με την πίεση ενός πλήκτρου ο CMR-500 
(STOPP) και με μία περαιτέρω πίεση πλήκτρου να δοθεί η εντολή για την 
επιθυμητή φορά της κίνησης.

ΟΙ ΑΚΌΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΣΥΝΔΈΣΕΙΣ ΕΊΝΑΙ ΔΥΝΑΤΈΣ:
Εικ. 1: Ρολά, στόρια και μαρκίζες (230 VAC κίνηση μοτέρ )
Εικ. 2: Γκαραζόπορτες πιέστε το πλήκτρο EIN- ή AUS- 2x για τις εντολές 

ΚΑΤΩ/ΣΤΟΠ/ΕΠΑΝΩ.
Εικ. 3: Σύνδεση ελεύθερη δυναμικού παραδείγματος χάριν για αλλαγή 

του θετικού πόλου ή εναλλασσόμενη έξοδος. Κάθε άλλη 
εναλλασσόμενη τάση (max. 230 VAC) ή συνεχής τάση (max. 110 
VDC) είναι δυνατή

Εικ. 4: 2 λεπτά φως σε διάδρομο (230 VAC φως σε κλιμακοστάσιο, 
ανεμιστήρας απορρόφησης κλπ.)
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